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DSWD DROMIC Report #9 on the
Ms 6.9 Earthquake Incident in Matanao, Davao del Sur
as of 24 December 2019, 6PM
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Situation Overview
On 15 December 2019 at 02:11 PM, a 6.9 magnitude earthquake jolted the municipality of Matanao, Devao del Sur (06.74°N, 125.20°E - 005 km N 72° W) with a tectonic origin and a depth of focus of 3 km.
Source: DOST-PHIVOLCS Earthquake Bulletin
I. Status of Affected Families / Persons
A total of 84,246 families or 386,944 persons were affected by the earthquake incident in 207 barangays in Regions XI and XII (see Table 1).
Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 207 
	84,246 
	386,944 

	REGION XI
	 202 
	84,061 
	386,019 

	Davao del Sur
	 202 
	84,061 
	386,019 

	 
	Bansalan
	21 
	 5,869 
	 27,382 

	 
	City of Digos (capital)
	13 
	 3,049 
	 15,245 

	 
	Hagonoy
	21 
	 9,223 
	 32,254 

	 
	Kiblawan
	30 
	 13,938 
	 67,626 

	 
	Magsaysay
	22 
	 15,939 
	 76,095 

	 
	Malalag
	15 
	 10,937 
	 54,685 

	 
	Matanao
	33 
	 14,477 
	 59,587 

	 
	Padada
	17 
	 7,462 
	 37,310 

	 
	Santa Cruz
	6 
	659 
	 3,295 

	 
	Sulop
	24 
	 2,508 
	 12,540 

	REGION XII
	 5 
	 185 
	 925 

	North Cotabato
	 2 
	 32 
	 160 

	 
	M'lang
	2 
	32 
	160 

	Sultan Kudarat
	 3 
	 153 
	 765 

	 
	Columbio
	3 
	153 
	765 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FOs XI and XII 
II. Status of Displaced Families / Persons
a. Inside Evacuation Centers
There are 9,156 families or 41,663 persons taking temporary shelter in 76 evacuation centers in Regions XI and XII (see Table 2).
Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons  

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	78 
	 76 
	9,465 
	9,156 
	43,097 
	41,663 

	REGION XI
	77 
	 75 
	9,312 
	9,003 
	42,332 
	40,898 

	Davao del Sur
	77 
	 75 
	9,312 
	9,003 
	42,332 
	40,898 

	 
	Bansalan
	12 
	12 
	1,027 
	 978 
	3,562 
	3,408 

	 
	City of Digos (capital)
	15 
	14 
	3,272 
	3,024 
	16,360 
	15,120 

	 
	Hagonoy
	4 
	3 
	 585 
	 581 
	1,898 
	1,878 

	 
	Kiblawan
	26 
	26 
	1,370 
	1,370 
	5,542 
	5,542 

	 
	Magsaysay
	11 
	11 
	1,503 
	1,503 
	7,445 
	7,445 

	 
	Malalag
	1 
	1 
	 233 
	 233 
	1,165 
	1,165 

	 
	Matanao
	7 
	7 
	1,286 
	1,286 
	6,200 
	6,200 

	 
	Padada
	1 
	1 
	 36 
	 28 
	 160 
	 140 

	REGION XII
	1 
	 1 
	 153 
	 153 
	 765 
	 765 

	Sultan Kudarat
	1 
	 1 
	 153 
	 153 
	 765 
	 765 

	 
	Columbio
	1 
	1 
	 153 
	 153 
	 765 
	 765 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.

 Source: DSWD-FOs XI and XII
b. Outside Evacuation Centers
There are 21,693 families or 94,651 persons currently staying with their relatives and/or friends, or in open spaces (see Table 3).
Table 3. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	 OUTSIDE ECs 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	21,693 
	21,693 
	94,651 
	94,651 

	REGION XI
	21,693 
	21,693 
	94,651 
	94,651 

	Davao del Sur
	21,693 
	21,693 
	94,651 
	94,651 

	 
	Bansalan
	3,215 
	3,215 
	15,685 
	15,685 

	 
	City of Digos (capital)
	 119 
	 119 
	 595 
	 595 

	 
	Hagonoy
	8,642 
	8,642 
	30,376 
	30,376 

	 
	Kiblawan
	1,984 
	1,984 
	9,330 
	9,330 

	 
	Magsaysay
	 247 
	 247 
	1,235 
	1,235 

	 
	Malalag
	7,486 
	7,486 
	37,430 
	37,430 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.

 Source: DSWD-FO XI 
III. Damaged Houses
There are 29,125 damaged houses; of which, 5,592 are totally damaged and 23,533 are partially damaged (see Table 4).

Table 4. Number of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	29,125 
	5,592 
	23,533 

	REGION XI
	29,093 
	5,592 
	23,501 

	Davao del Sur
	29,093 
	5,592 
	23,501 

	 
	Bansalan
	3,084 
	1,046 
	2,038 

	 
	City of Digos (capital)
	 119 
	 - 
	 119 

	 
	Hagonoy
	5,760 
	1,033 
	4,727 

	 
	Magsaysay
	10,348 
	1,650 
	8,698 

	 
	Malalag
	1,221 
	 28 
	1,193 

	 
	Matanao
	4,950 
	1,380 
	3,570 

	 
	Padada
	3,311 
	 347 
	2,964 

	 
	Sulop
	 300 
	 108 
	 192 

	REGION XII
	 32 
	- 
	 32 

	North Cotabato
	 32 
	- 
	 32 

	 
	M'lang
	 32 
	 - 
	 32 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.

 Source: DSWD-FOs XI and XII
IV. Assistance Provided
A total of ₱14,385,578.72 worth of assistance was provided by DSWD to the affected families (see Table 5).

Table 5. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 COST OF ASSISTANCE 

	
	 DSWD 
	 LGU 
	 NGOs 
	 OTHERS 
	 GRAND TOTAL 

	GRAND TOTAL
	14,385,578.72 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	14,385,578.72 

	REGION XI
	14,046,188.72 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	14,046,188.72 

	Davao del Sur
	14,046,188.72 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	14,046,188.72 

	 
	Bansalan
	681,911.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	681,911.00 

	 
	City of Digos (capital)
	 2,343,305.75 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	 2,343,305.75 

	 
	Hagonoy
	 1,572,703.70 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	 1,572,703.70 

	 
	Kiblawan
	 2,754,317.20 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	 2,754,317.20 

	 
	Magsaysay
	990,925.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	990,925.00 

	 
	Malalag
	 1,618,029.48 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	 1,618,029.48 

	 
	Matanao
	 1,597,553.50 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	 1,597,553.50 

	 
	Padada
	 1,941,673.09 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	 1,941,673.09 

	 
	Sulop
	545,770.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	545,770.00 

	REGION XII
	 339,390.00 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	 339,390.00 

	Sultan Kudarat
	 339,390.00 
	- 
	- 
	- 
	 339,390.00 

	 
	Columbio
	339,390.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 - 
	339,390.00 


Source: DSWD-FOs XI and XII
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DSWD DISASTER RESPONSE INFORMATION
Situational Reports
DSWD-DRMB
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	24 December 2019
	· The Disaster Response Management Bureau (DRMB) is on BLUE alert status and is closely coordinating with the concerned Field Offices for significant disaster response updates.


DSWD-FO XI
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	24 December 2019
	· DSWD-FO XI is on BLUE alert status.

· The Municipal Coordinator assigned in the municipality of Kiblawan conducted validation of the camps that were reported by the BLGU to the MDRRMO.

· DSWD-FO XI conducted site visit at the municipality of Padada, Davao del Sur and attended meeting with PLGU of Davao del Sur. 

· Interfacing of camp managers to be assigned at different evacuation centers and camps in the affected municipalities and cities.

· DSWD-FO XI is in close coordination with PSWDO/MSWDO for updates and reports relative to the earthquake incident.


DSWD-FO XII
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	19 December 2019
	· DSWD-FO XII conducted monitoring to identify the needs assistance of the victims of Earthquake in the affected areas.
· DSWD-FO XII provided 270 packs family food packs, 135 pieces of sleeping kits, 270 pieces of collapsible water, 135 pieces of kitchen kits for the affected families in Columbio, Sultan Kudarat.

· DSWD-FO XII provided 5 units of tent in Malungon, Sarangani.

	17 December 2019
	· DSWD-FO XII released 20 additional tents to the Local Government Unit of Malungon.
· Conducted validation in different municipalities in North Cotabato and other areas in Region XII in close coordination with concerned LGUs and offices.


*****

The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of the DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with concerned DSWD Field Offices for any significant disaster response updates.

Prepared by:

MARIE JOYCE G. RAFANAN
RODEL V. CABADDU
Releasing Officer
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